GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1025
TO BE ANSWERED ON 215" JULY, 2017

ENCOURAGEMENT OF YOGA
1025. SHRI PINAKI MISRA:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the manner in which the Y oga was promoted globally on International Y oga Day;

(b) whether the Government has any plan to train a large number of youth in Yoga and send them to various countries in order to promote Y oga and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has any proposal to encourage other countries to adopt Y ogain their school curriculum; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(8): For the celebration of the International Day of Y oga in other countries, both local as well as resources from India were utilized. Indian Missions/Posts were advised to involve internationally renowned Y oga organizations like Art of Living Globa Centre, Gayatri Parivar, Isha Foundation Global, lyengar Yoga Foundation etc. for the celebrations. The vast scale of celebration resulted in renewed interest in and awareness about yoga and its benefits amongst local population of the host countries. Indian Missions/Posts abroad organized events both prior to and on the International Day of Yoga. The focus, was to involve organizations in the host countries engaged in promoting Yoga. 32 Yoga Teachers from India were deployed to 28 countries to lead the demonstration at the main events in these countries. Yoga Khadi kits procured directly from the KVIC were provided to 110 Indian/Missions Posts abroad as part of the IDY celebrations.

Within the country, the main event of International Day of Y ogawas held at Lucknow, in which Hon’ble Prime Minister participated along with around 51,000 people.


Through Central Council for Research in Y oga and Naturopathy (CCRY N) International
Day of Yoga programe was conducted in 624 districts of the country. Besides this, NCC, NSS, Nehru Yuva Kendras, Yoga organizations, School/Colleges, State governments and various central government Ministries/Departments and subordinate offices also participated actively.

(b): The Morarji Desai Nationa Institute of Yoga (MDNIY)) conducts Education Coursesii.e.
Degree, Diploma and Certificate Courses in Yoga Science, intended to produce Yoga professionals to impart Yoga Education, Training & Therapy to the people including foreign nationals.

The International Coordination Division of the Ministry facilitates deputation of Yoga professionals to other countries whenever such proposals are received.

(©) & (d): No.

